As the Company is inactive and has no revenues, its principal source of capital is from the issuance of common shares.  In
order to achieve its objectives, the Company intends to raise additional funds as required.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there were no changes to the Company’s
approach to capital management during the year.

10. Related party transactions

Compensation of key management personnel
The Company considers its directors and officers to be key management personnel.  There was no compensation for key
management personnel in the 6 months ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020.

Amounts due to related parties are disclosed in note 5.

8

11. Restated information
Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the Company determined that a default judgment payable (see note 6) should be
retroactively reflected in its consolidated financial statements.

The effect of adjustments to the consolidated financial statements for the 6 months ended June 30, 2020 to reflect the
default judgment payable are as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

 $ $ $
Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss
Interest ‒ 1,259,174 1,259,174
Total expenses 38,324 1,259,174 1,297,498
Loss and comprehensive loss (38,324) (1,259,174) (1,297,498)

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ deficit
Deficit (44,483,207) (22,188,066) (66,671,273)
Total shareholders’ deficit (77,653) (22,188,066) (22,265,719)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Loss (38,324) (1,259,174) (1,297,498)
Item not affecting cash, interest not paid ‒ (1,259,174) (1,259,174)

Loss per common share ‒ (2.61) (2.61)

The effect of adjustments to the consolidated financial statements for the 3 months ended June 30, 2020 to reflect the
default judgment payable are as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

 $ $ $
Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss
Interest ‒ 629,587   629,587
Total expenses 2,267   629,587   631,854
Loss and comprehensive loss (2,267) (629,587) (631,854)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Loss (2,267) (629,587) (631,854)
Item not affecting cash, interest not paid ‒ (629,587) (629,587)

Loss per common share ‒ (1.27) (1.27)

	Royal Coal Corp.
	Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
	The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its operations and financing activities, including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.
	This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital.  Further quantitative disclosures are in...